market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, price movements and mutual fund NAVs.

The exposure of the Group's lending portfolio to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting years are as follows:

* The loan amounts are the gross carrying value

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate loan (asset) outstanding:

Profit and loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from variable rate loans as a result of changes in interest
rates.

Interest rate risk - lending
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values
of financial instruments. The Group's main interest rate risk arises from lending with variable rates, which expose the
Group to cash flow interest rate risk. As at March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the Group's lending portfolio at
variable rate are denominated in Indian Rupees.

HSBC Securities and Capital Markets (India) Private Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
c)

i) Interest rate risk exposure

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2023
As at

 March 31, 2022
91 days T-bill - increase by 100 basis points   2   39
91 days T-bill - decrease by 100 basis points   (2)   (39)

ii) Sensitivity

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Interest rate – Increase 0.5% (2022 – 1%)   (4)   13
Interest rate – Decrease 0.5% (2022 – 1%)   4   (13)

d) Interest rate risk - borrowings

i) Interest rate risk exposure - borrowings

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2023
As at

 March 31, 2022
Overdraft from bank   1,751   -
Working Capital Demand Loan   10,500
Variable rate borrowings   12,251   -

Commercial papers   38,133   28,166
Fixed rate borrowings   38,133   28,166

Total   50,384   28,165

As at March 31, 2023
Weighted average

interest rate
Balance % of total loans

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 7.59%   12,251 24%

As at March 31, 2022
Weighted average

interest rate
Balance % of total loans

Borrowings (other than debt securities) 0.00%   -   0%

ii) Sensitivity

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Interest rates – increase by 60 (March 31, 2022: 60) basis points   (55)   -
Interest rates – decrease by 60 (March 31, 2022: 60) basis points   55   -

Interest rate risk - investments in debt oriented mutual funds
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk from investments held in debt oriented mutual fund units. These funds invest
in debt securities. The exposure to interest rate risk in case of units backed by debt securities is measured using
sensitivity analysis as follows:

The exposure of the Group's investments in debt oriented mutual funds to interest rate changes at the end of the
reporting years are as follows:

Particulars

Particulars

Profit and loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from investments in debt oriented mutual funds as a result
of changes in interest rates.

Impact on profit after tax and equity

The exposure of the Group's borrowing portfolio to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting years are as
follows:

Profit and loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from variable rate loans as a result of changes in interest
rates.

Impact on profit after tax and equity

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

The sensitivity is derived holding all other variables constant.

HSBC Securities and Capital Markets (India) Private Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Continued)

(All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
e) Price Risk

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Year ended
March 31, 2022

NSE Nifty 50 – increase 8.7% (2022 – 11%)   440   70
NSE Nifty 50 – decrease 8.7% (2022 – 11%)   (440)   (70)

f) Foreign exchange risk

USD GBP HKD
Year ended March 31, 2023
Rupee strengthens: USD: 5% , GBP: 6%. (42)   (36)   -  *
Rupee weakens: USD: 5% , GBP: 6%. 42   36   -  *

Year ended March 31, 2022
Rupee strengthens: USD: 5%, GBP: 6% (15)   (18)   -
Rupee weakens: USD: (5%), GBP: (6%) 15   18   -

* Amount less than the rounding off norms of the Group.

The Group's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the
balance sheet either as fair value through OCI or at fair value through profit or loss.

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily through balances arising in the normal course of business that
are denominated in a currency other than the Group's functional currency. The management has assessed that the
foreign exchange risk does not represent a significant risk to the Group.

The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Group’s equity and profit for the